rate risk. Objectives, policies and processes used to manage each of these risks are disclosed
below.

Foreign currency risk

The Corporation has entered into forward foreign exchange contracts and foreign exchange
options to hedge certain commitments denominated in US dollars. These contracts extend to 2026.
Current derivatives relate to forward contracts that fall due within the next 12 months and non-
current derivatives relate to forward contracts that fall due after this date.

These forward foreign exchange contracts have been entered into with full compliance of
guidelines from, and with the approval of, the Treasurer of Victoria in accordance with the
requirements of Section 24(2) of the Australian Grands Prix Act 1994.

The Corporation has not disclosed the gross value payable and receivable under the foreign
currency contracts and is exempted from doing so under Section 49 of the Australian Grands Prix
Act 1994. Disclosure of this information would constitute a breach of the international agreements
as defined in Note 7.8.7 (Economic dependency).

The Corporation’s sensitivity to foreign currency movements is set out below.

 ($ thousand)

2019 Carrying amount
-15%

net result
+15%

net result
Derivative assets   10,565   28,102  (2,397)
Derivative liabilities (12,419)   25,155  (40,192)
Total derivatives (1,854)   53,257  (42,589)

2018  Carrying amount
-15%

net result
+15%

net result
Derivative assets 13,680 36,530 (13,361)
Derivative liabilities (22,219) 22,088 (31,118)
Total derivatives (8,539) 58,618 (44,479)

The Corporation’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual
historical data for the preceding five year period, with all variables other than the primary risk
variable held constant. Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic
forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience of financial markets, the Corporation
believes the following movements are reasonably possible over the next 12 months (base rates are
sourced from Treasury Corporation of Victoria): a parallel shift of +15 per cent and -15 per cent in
the market interest rates from year-end rates.